
Concordia-M'Head (17-13, 5-9 MIAC) -vs- Bethel (MN) (14-15, 8-6 MIAC)
4/19/2025 at Arden Hills, Minn.

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Abby Otterness (1-2)
Loss: Staples (3-2)
HBP: Staples
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jeremy Shibley First: Alex Plonski 
Start: 3:00 pm   Time: 1:42   Attendance: 132   Weather: Partly Cloudy, 56 degrees
Game notes:
- Staples faced 2 batters in the 3rd.
- Leitner faced 4 batters in the 4th.

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Concordia-M'Head 0 0 0 0 1 4 0 5 7 3
Bethel (MN) 2 0 3 3 0 1 X 9 11 3

Concordia-M'Head 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Falconer rf 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Heskin lf 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
    Unglaub ph/lf 2 1 1 0 0 0 0
Hauck cf 4 1 2 1 0 0 2
Hofer dp 3 1 1 1 0 1 1
Lyon 3b 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bertram 1b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Utash ph 1 1 1 1 0 0 0
MeGuggisberg 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 1
Kehoe c 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bowman ss 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Plante ph 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Staples p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Leitner p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Coulson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 5 7 3 0 3 4

HR: Utash (1)
SH: Unglaub (1)
SB: Hauck (1)
E: Lyon (2); MeGuggisberg (1)

Bethel (MN) 9

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Autumn Earney ss 5 0 1 0 0 1 3
Camryn Thurow 1b 3 0 1 0 0 0 1
Abby Otterness p 2 2 1 0 2 1 0
Sidney Bartels c 3 2 1 0 0 0 2
    Hannah Bock c 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kayley Frenette rf 3 2 1 0 1 0 1
Julia Helget cf 3 1 1 2 0 1 0
Olivia Weinberg 3b 3 1 3 3 1 0 0
    Faith Tverberg pr 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Molly Closser 2b 3 0 0 1 0 0 3
    Ellie Baker ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mandalyn Franks lf 3 0 2 2 0 0 0
Totals 30 9 11 8 4 3 10

SH: Camryn Thurow (1)
SF: Mandalyn Franks (1)
SB: Abby Otterness (1); Julia Helget (1); Olivia Weinberg (1); Molly
Closser (1); Mandalyn Franks (1)
HBP: Julia Helget (1)
E: Molly Closser (3)

Concordia-M'Head IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Staples (L, 3-2) 2.0 4 4 3 3 1 1 0 1 0 10 15 1 4 51
Leitner 1.0 5 4 2 0 1 0 0 0 0 9 9 1 1 30
Coulson 3.0 2 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 0 11 13 7 1 43
Totals 11 9 5 4 3 2 0 1 0 30 37 9 6 124

Bethel (MN) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Abby Otterness (W, 1-2) 7.0 7 5 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 29 30 3 15 102
Totals 7 5 2 0 3 1 0 0 0 29 30 3 15 102



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Concordia-M'Head - Top of 1st CC BU
Falconer grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0
Heskin struck out looking (3-2 BBBKKFK). 0 0
Hauck singled through the right side (0-0). 0 0
Hofer struck out looking (1-2 KFFFBFFK). 0 0

Bethel (MN) - Bottom of 1st CC BU
A. Earney grounded out to ss (0-0). 0 0
C. Thurow singled to shortstop (1-2 KFB). 0 0
A. Otterness walked (3-1 BBBKB); C. Thurow advanced to second. 0 0
S. Bartels reached on a fielder's choice to pitcher (2-1 BKB); A. Otterness advanced to second; C. Thurow
out at third p to 3b. 0 0
K. Frenette singled to center field (0-0); S. Bartels advanced to second; A. Otterness advanced to third. 0 0
J. Helget hit by pitch, RBI (3-2 BBKSB); K. Frenette advanced to second; S. Bartels advanced to third; A.
Otterness scored. 0 1
O. Weinberg walked, RBI (3-1 BBKBB); J. Helget advanced to second; K. Frenette advanced to third; S.
Bartels scored. 0 2
M. Closser reached on a fielder's choice to second base (0-0); O. Weinberg out at second 2b unassisted. 0 2

Concordia-M'Head - Top of 2nd CC BU
Lyon grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 2
Bertram grounded out to 2b (2-1 BFB). 0 2
MeGuggisberg grounded out to 2b (2-0 BB). 0 2

Bethel (MN) - Bottom of 2nd CC BU
M. Franks singled to right field (0-0). 0 2
A. Earney singled through the left side (0-1 K); M. Franks advanced to second. 0 2
C. Thurow out at first 3b to 2b to third base, SAC (2-1 FBB); A. Earney advanced to second; M. Franks
advanced to third. 0 2
A. Otterness struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 0 2
S. Bartels lined out to ss (2-0 BB). 0 2

Concordia-M'Head - Top of 3rd CC BU
Kehoe grounded out to 2b (0-2 FS). 0 2
Bowman grounded out to ss (3-1 BBKB). 0 2
Falconer struck out swinging (2-2 KBSFBS). 0 2

Bethel (MN) - Bottom of 3rd CC BU
K. Frenette walked (3-1 BKBBB). 0 2
K. Frenette advanced to second on a wild pitch. 0 2
J. Helget reached on a fielding error by 3b, bunt (2-1 KBB); K. Frenette scored. 0 3
Leitner to p for Staples. 0 3
J. Helget stole second. 0 3
O. Weinberg singled to right center (1-2 KBS); J. Helget advanced to third. 0 3
O. Weinberg stole second. 0 3
M. Closser out at first p to 2b, bunt, RBI (0-1 K); O. Weinberg advanced to third; J. Helget scored,
unearned. 0 4
M. Franks singled to center field, RBI (1-1 KB); O. Weinberg scored, unearned. 0 5
M. Franks stole second. 0 5
A. Earney struck out looking (2-2 KBBFK). 0 5
C. Thurow popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 0 5

Concordia-M'Head - Top of 4th CC BU



Unglaub pinch hit for Heskin. 0 5
Unglaub flied out to lf (3-2 BBFBK). 0 5
Hauck grounded out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 5
Hofer grounded out to 3b (2-1 BKB). 0 5

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 4   Hits: 3   Errors: 3   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Bethel (MN) - Bottom of 4th CC BU
Unglaub to lf. 0 5
A. Otterness singled to center field (2-2 KBBF). 0 5
S. Bartels singled to left field (0-1 S); A. Otterness advanced to second. 0 5
K. Frenette reached on a fielding error by 3b (1-0 B); S. Bartels advanced to second; A. Otterness advanced
to third. 0 5
J. Helget singled to right field, RBI (2-2 KBFB); K. Frenette advanced to second; S. Bartels advanced to
third; A. Otterness scored. 0 6
Coulson to p for Leitner. 0 6
O. Weinberg singled down the lf line, 2 RBI (3-2 BKBBK); J. Helget advanced to second; K. Frenette scored,
unearned; S. Bartels scored. 0 8
M. Closser lined out to 2b (2-1 BSB). 0 8
M. Franks flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 0 8
A. Earney reached on a fielder's choice to third base (0-0); O. Weinberg advanced to second; J. Helget out
at third 3b unassisted. 0 8

Concordia-M'Head - Top of 5th CC BU
H. Bock to c for S. Bartels. 0 8
Lyon lined out to cf (1-0 B). 0 8
Utash pinch hit for Bertram. 0 8
Utash homered to left center, RBI (1-2 BFF). 1 8
MeGuggisberg grounded out to ss (0-0). 1 8
Kehoe grounded out to p (0-0). 1 8

Bethel (MN) - Bottom of 5th CC BU
Bertram to 1b for Utash. 1 8
C. Thurow flied out to cf (1-0 B). 1 8
A. Otterness walked (3-1 BBKBB). 1 8
H. Bock flied out to rf (1-2 BKF). 1 8
A. Otterness stole second. 1 8
K. Frenette popped up to 2b (1-0 B). 1 8

Concordia-M'Head - Top of 6th CC BU
Bowman grounded out to c (0-0). 1 8
Falconer reached on a fielding error by 2b (2-2 FBKB). 1 8
Unglaub singled down the lf line (2-2 FSBB); Falconer advanced to second. 1 8
Hauck singled through the right side, RBI (0-0); Unglaub advanced to third; Falconer scored, unearned. 2 8
Hauck stole second. 2 8
Hofer singled to right field, RBI (1-1 BK); Hauck advanced to third; Unglaub scored. 3 8
Hofer advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 8
Lyon grounded out to 3b (2-2 FFFFBBF). 3 8
Bertram reached on a fielding error by 2b, advanced to second on a throwing error by 2b (0-1 F); Hofer
advanced to third, scored on the error, unearned; Hauck scored, unearned. 5 8
MeGuggisberg grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 5 8

Bethel (MN) - Bottom of 6th CC BU
J. Helget struck out swinging (2-2 BKFBS). 5 8
O. Weinberg singled to right center (1-0 B). 5 8
F. Tverberg pinch ran for O. Weinberg. 5 8
E. Baker pinch hit for M. Closser. 5 8
E. Baker reached on a fielding error by 2b (1-0 B); F. Tverberg advanced to third. 5 8
M. Closser to 2b for E. Baker. 5 8



M. Closser stole second. 5 8
M. Franks flied out to cf, SF, RBI (2-0 BB); F. Tverberg scored, unearned. 5 9
M. Closser advanced to third on a wild pitch. 5 9
A. Earney flied out to lf (2-1 BBK). 5 9

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Concordia-M'Head - Top of 7th CC BU
O. Weinberg to 3b for F. Tverberg. 5 9
Kehoe popped up to 2b to right field (0-1 K). 5 9
Plante pinch hit for Bowman. 5 9
Plante singled to right field (2-2 BBKS). 5 9
Falconer singled to center field (0-0); Plante advanced to second. 5 9
Unglaub out at first 3b to 2b, SAC (1-0 B); Falconer advanced to second; Plante advanced to third. 5 9
Hauck grounded out to p (1-1 BF). 5 9

Bethel (MN) - Bottom of 7th CC BU


